

No. 23-12737

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

YIFAN SHEN, et al.,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

WILTON SIMPSON, in his official capacity as
Florida Commissioner of Agriculture, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, No. 4:23-cv-208 (Winsor, A.)

**PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS’ TIME-SENSITIVE MOTION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
AND MOTION FOR EXPEDITED APPEAL**

Ashley Gorski
Patrick Toomey
Sarah Taitz
Omar Jadwat
Sidra Mahfooz
Noor Zafar

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
agorski@aclu.org

Cody Wofsy

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

Keliang (Clay) Zhu
DEHENG LAW OFFICES PC
7901 Stoneridge Drive, Suite 208
Pleasanton, CA 94588
(925) 399-5856
czhu@dehengsv.com

Derek L. Shaffer

**QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP**

1300 I Street NW, 9th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 538-8000

derekshaffer@quinnemanuel.com

39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0770
cwofsy@aclu.org

Daniel B. Tilley
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
4343 West Flagler Street, Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
(786) 363-2707
dtilley@aclufl.org

Bethany Y. Li
Elizabeth Koo
Razeen Zaman
**ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND**
99 Hudson Street, 12th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 966-5932
bli@aaldef.org

Nicholas L.V. Warren
ACLU FOUNDATION OF FLORIDA
336 East College Avenue, Suite 203
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(786) 363-1769
nwarren@aclufl.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TIME-SENSITIVE MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL AND FOR EXPEDITED APPEAL	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits.....	5
A. SB 264 violates the Fair Housing Act.....	6
B. SB 264 violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	13
C. SB 264 is preempted.	15
D. SB 264 is unconstitutionally vague.....	21
II. The equities strongly favor Plaintiffs.	25
III. Appeal of the district court’s ruling should be expedited.	27
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	13
<i>Bolden-Hardge v. Off. of Cal. State Controller</i> , 63 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	18
<i>Children’s All. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 950 F. Supp. 1491 (W.D. Wash. 1997)	7
<i>Club Madonna Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022)	19
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	22
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	passim
<i>Davis v. Guam</i> , 932 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Dimanche v. Brown</i> , 783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	22
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	23
<i>Ebsco Gulf Coast Dev., Inc. v. Salas</i> , No. 15-cv-586, 2016 WL 11189984 (N.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2016).....	25

Fac. Senate of Fla. Int'l Univ. v. Winn,
616 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2010)18

Fla. Action Comm., Inc. v. Seminole Cnty.,
212 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (M.D. Fla. 2016).....24

Fla. Businessmen for Free Enter. v. City of Hollywood,
648 F.2d 956 (5th Cir. 1981)5

Ga. Latino All. for Hum. Rts. v. Governor of Georgia,
691 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2012)20

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971).....13

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.,
730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)25

Guinn v. United States,
238 U.S. 347 (1915).....8

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....23

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....19

Holden v. Hardy,
169 U.S. 366 (1898).....24

*Horizon House Developmental Servs., Inc. v. Twp. of Upper
Southampton*,
804 F. Supp. 683 (E.D. Pa. 1992).....8

Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty.,
21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)9

Jefferson County v. Acker,
210 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2000) 13, 14

Johnson v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,
734 F.2d 774 (11th Cir. 1984)25

Juarrero v. McNayr,
157 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1963)22

Larkin v. State of Mich. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)9

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)6

McWright v. Alexander
982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992)8

Mock v. Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc.,
373 F. App’x 989 (11th Cir. 2010)12

Namba v. McCourt,
204 P.2d 569 (Or. 1949)14

Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999).....21

Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013) passim

Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach, 730 F.3d 1142
(9th Cir. 2013).....7

Perez v. Perez,
164 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).....22

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18

Resendiz v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
72 F.4th 623 (4th Cir. 2023)8

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....8

Sailboat Bend Sober Living, LLC v. City of Ft. Lauderdale,
46 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022)11

Schaw v. Habitat for Human. of Citrus Cnty., Inc.,
938 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)11

Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev. v. Blackwell,
908 F.2d 864 (11th Cir. 1990)9

Terrace v. Thompson, 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....13

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.,
576 U.S. 519 (2015)..... 6, 12

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012)16

United States v. Petrillo,
332 U.S. 1 (1947).....24

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)11

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Co.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....15

Vill. of Hoffman Est. v. Flipside, Hoffman Est., Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982).....21

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....24

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 36046

42 U.S.C. § 36056

42 U.S.C. § 36156

50 U.S.C. § 4565 passim

Fla. Stat. § 48.19322

Fla. Stat. § 692.20123

Fla. Stat. § 692.2034, 5

Fla. Stat. § 692.204 4, 5, 25

Foreign Investment Risk Review Modernization Act of 2018, Pub. L.
115-232, 132 Stat. 1636.....15

Regulations

31 C.F.R. Part 802.....15

31 C.F.R. § 802.70116

31 C.F.R. § 802.90120

Other Sources

Hatzipanagos, Rachel, *Laws Banning Chinese from Buying Property
Dredge Up Old History*, Wash. Post, Aug. 21, 2023,
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2023/08/18/florida-
chinese-land-laws](https://www.washingtonpost.com/nation/2023/08/18/florida-chinese-land-laws).....17

Rappeport, Alan, *Spreading State Restrictions on China Show Depths
of Distrust in the U.S.*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 21, 2023,
[https://www.nytimes.com/2023/08/21/us/politics/china-
restrictions-distrust.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2023/08/21/us/politics/china-restrictions-distrust.html)17

United Nations Statistics Division, UNData, China, Social Indicators
Concerning “International migrant stock,”
<https://data.un.org/en/iso/cn.html>7
